During the year the Company issued bonus shares to its shareholders and the following resolutions were passed by the 
members through postal ballot to enable the issue of bonus shares:

(a)	 Increase in the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from ` 50,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Crores Only) divided into 
25,00,00,000 (Twenty Five Crores) Equity Shares of ` 2/- (Rupees Two Only) to ` 65,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Five 
Crores Only) divided into 32,50,00,000 (Thirty Two Crores and Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of ` 2/- (Rupees Two Only)

(b)	 Alteration of Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company to reflect the increase in the Authorised Share 
Capital of the Company 

(c)	 Alteration of Article 3 of the Articles of Association of the Company to reflect the increase in the Authorised Share Capital